PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
General Electric Company	08/31/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SABIC Innovative Plastics IP B.V.		
Street Address:	Plasticslaan 1		
City:	Bergen op Zoom		
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS		
Postal Code:	4612 PX		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7312257

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)476-7330

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 413-448-7208

Email: michelle.bugbee@sabic-ip.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Bugbee Address Line 1: 1 Plastics Avenue

Address Line 4: Pittsfield, MASSACHUSETTS 01201-3697

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 136377 GE-SABIC NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michelle Bugbee

Total Attachments: 7

500440907

source=136377Patent Assignment_GE_to_SABIC#page1.tif source=136377Patent Assignment_GE_to_SABIC#page2.tif source=136377Patent Assignment_GE_to_SABIC#page3.tif source=136377Patent Assignment_GE_to_SABIC#page4.tif source=136377Patent Assignment_GE_to_SABIC#page5.tif

source=136377Patent Assignment_GE_to_SABIC#page6.tif source=136377Patent Assignment_GE_to_SABIC#page7.tif

EXECUTION VERSION

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of this day of the Managery of the State of New York ("Assignor"), to SABIC INNOVATIVE PLASTICS IP B.V., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor, SABIC Innovative Plastics Holding B.V. (formerly known as SABIC Engineering Plastic Holding B.V. i.o.) and SABIC Holding Europe B.V. previously entered into the Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement (as amended, restated or otherwise modified, the "SAPA"), dated May 21, 2007;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A (the "Assigned Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Assigned Patents, and Assignor desires to assign the Assigned Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Assigned Patents are granted or reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, as assignee of its entire right, title and interest therein and in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment, in all cases under this Paragraph 1 subject to the terms and conditions of the SAPA.
- 2. This Assignment is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the parties and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 3. Assignor hereby requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or the applicable foreign authorities to record this Assignment.
- 4. It is understood that any finding of invalidity of one assignment as effected hereby shall not affect the assignment of other Assigned Patents.
- 5. All questions concerning the construction, validity and interpretation of this Assignment and the performance of the obligations imposed by this Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to the choice

- of law principles thereof other than Sections 5-1401 and 5-1402 of the General Obligations Law of the State of New York.
- 6. Upon reasonable request by Assignee, and at a reasonable cost to be shared equally by Assignee and Assignor, Assignor will execute additional documents and take other action as may be necessary or desirable to record or memorialize the assignments of the Assigned Patents set forth herein, and to vest in Assignee such right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents as granted to Assignee.
- 7. No waiver, modification or change of any of the provisions of this Assignment shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the party against whom such claimed waiver, modification or change is sought to be enforced.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, through their authorized representatives, have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the Effective Date.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

Ву:____

Name:

CHEISTON VOR

M BALBUT

Title:

ATTORNEY - IN-FACT

SABIC INNOVATIVE PLASTICS IP B.V.

by SABIC Holding Europe B.V., its sole managing director

By:

Name: Mr. Abdullah S.M. Bazid

Title: Managing Director and Attorney-in-Fact

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT]

STATE OF	Alon Y. h
STATE OF COUNTY OF	$(f \in \mathcal{F}_{n+1})$:ss
COUNTY OF	Dea Zin
Acara-	the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 30 day of 2007, by (hin) for his/her act and deed, and the free act and deed of GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY.
	Notary Public: My commission expires: 9/13/4)
	•
	JOHN THOMAS GOLDMAN JOHN THOMAS GOLDMAN Notary Public, State of New York Notary Public, State of New York No. 02GO6115690 No. 02GO61 New York County 2008
	Notary Published In September 13, 2008 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires September 13, 2008
	Commission
STATE OF	· ·
COLDIES OF) :ss
COUNTY OF	
	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
DI ACTICS III	y, 2007, by of SABIC INNOVATIVE S LLC, as his/her act and deed, and the free act and deed of SABIC INNOVATIVE
PLASTICS US	
•	
	Notary Public:
	My commission expires:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, through their authorized representatives, have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the Effective Date.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

By:		
	Name:	
	Title:	
	•	

SABIC INNOVATIVE PLASTICS IP B.V.

by SABIC Holding Europe B.V., its sole managing director

By: Name: Mr. Abdullah S.M. Bazid

Title: Managing Director and Attorney-in-Fact

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT]

PATENT

REEL: 020371 FRAME: 0090

STATE OF)			
COUNTY O	F) :ss)			
	foregoing instr	by			of GENERAL
ELECTRIC ELECTRIC	COMPANY, as COMPANY.	his/her act ar	nd deed, and th	e free act and	deed of GENERAL
			Notary Public:	•	
			My commission	r expires:	

STATE OF New York) :ss

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3/5+ day of August, 2007, by Abdullah S.M. Bazid of SABIC INNOVATIVE PLASTICS IP B.V., as his/her act and deed, and the free act and deed of SABIC INNOVATIVE PLASTICS IP B.V.

Notary Public: Dame (L.J. Philips My commission expires: oct. 23, 2012

> DANIEL L. J. PHILLIPS Notary Public, State of New York No. 01PH6154628 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Oct. 23, 2010/

SCHEDULE A

US Patent No. 7,312,257, issued December 25, 2007

US Application Serial No. 10/970,507, filed October 20, 2004

PATENT REEL: 020371 FRAME: 0092

RECORDED: 01/16/2008